
 
 

 

 

SHADOW EXECUTIVE 
 
Date:  Tuesday, 20 August 2019 
Time:  10.00 am 
Location:  Aylesbury Vale District Council, The Oculus, The Gateway, Gatehouse 

Road,  HP19 8FF 
 
Membership: Councillors: M Tett (Chairman), K Wood (Vice-Chairman), S Bowles, 
B Chapple OBE, J Chilver, A Cranmer, I Darby, T Green, C Harriss, P Hogan, 
A Macpherson, D Martin, N Naylor, M Shaw, W Whyte, G Williams and F Wilson 
 

Webcasting Notice 
Please note this meeting may be filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site – 
at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  
 
You should be aware that the Council is a data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Fire Alarm  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the 
nearest exit, and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.  

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes (pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the Shadow Executive meeting held on 23 July 2019. 

 
3. Declarations of interest  
 
4. Question time  
 
5. 28 Day Notice (pages 17 - 32) 
 
6. Accommodation Strategy (pages 33 - 40) 
 
7. Exclusion of the public  
 
 To resolve that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular  person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
 

 

8. Waste Collection Contract Procurement for Chiltern, South Bucks and 
Wycombe (see Supplementary Agenda 1) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Shadow Executive Minutes 
 
Date: 23 July 2019 
  
Time: 10.00 am 
  
PRESENT: Councillor M Tett (in the Chair) 
 
Executive Members: Councillors K Wood, S Bowles, B Chapple OBE, J Chilver, 
A Cranmer, I Darby, T Green, C Harriss, P Hogan, A Macpherson, D Martin, N Naylor, 
M Shaw, W Whyte, G Williams and F Wilson 

 
Also Present: Councillor Robin Stuchbury and Councillor David Watson 
 
2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes for the meeting held on 9 July 2019 be approved as a correct 
record.  
 

4. QUESTION TIME  
 
A number of questions had been submitted by Councillor Stuchbury ahead of the 
meeting. The Chairman permitted for two questions to be asked at the meeting:- 
 

a) Conformity within waste and recycling   
 
Councillor Naylor advised that the Shadow Executive were actively considering 
the matter in partnership with the procuring District councils. Generally the 
services for residents were aligned across Buckinghamshire with a few minor 
exceptions and there was an ambition to ensure a consistency in all services 
delivered by the new council.  

 
b) The use of IT in the Planning Service of the new council 
 
Councillor Chilver confirmed that there were a number of workstreams preparing 
for the new council to ensure conformity and ease of access to services 
including Planning. The ICT workstream was working on a number of projects 
which included implementing a new website, amending/rebranding applications 
and delivering changes to telephone systems and email domains. The ICT 
workstream was also working collaboratively with other workstreams such as 
Customer & Digital, Finance, and HR & Communications. This was so that a 
single solution would be available across Buckinghamshire for residents.  

 
An undertaking was given by the Leader for the other two questions and their 
answers to be published in the minutes. These are as follows:- 
 

c) Equality of opportunity to public services   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

The creation of the new single council for Buckinghamshire provides a unique 
opportunity to strengthen local democracy, as well as improve services and 
outcomes for the people of Buckinghamshire. A core part of the business case 
for setting up a single council was establishing Community Boards to ensure 
that the council has strong local connections with communities. A key part of the 
role of Community Boards will be in looking at the needs of the population in 
each locality and working with officers and partners to ensure that services are 
designed to meet the needs of all our communities – including rural ones who 
face particular challenges in relation to accessibility – as well as areas of high 
population density. A consultation on the detail of Community Boards will be 
launched in the late summer. Proposals on Local Access Points are under 
development to ensure that residents are able to continue to access services 
locally to them to meet their needs. There are currently a wide range of services 
delivered across our rural communities and the new unitary council is committed 
to ensuring that service continues to be provided on the basis of need. 
 
d) IT legacy from the five local authorities  

 
At this stage, it is our understanding that current services such as planning will 
continue to be provided area by area. Members of the public will be able to 
access current arrangements, via existing and re-branded websites/portals.  In 
addition, there will be a new website and telephone numbers to help guide 
members of the public to the appropriate services. Once we develop and agree 
our ICT transformation strategy, plans will be executed to provide a consistent 
and unified approach to services across the county. 

 
5. 28 DAY NOTICE  

 
Members considered the Forward Plan that had been submitted as part of the 
agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Shadow Executive received a report which outlined the formal process for the 
appointment of the new Chief Executive for the Buckinghamshire Council. The 
Senior Appointments Sub Committee had met on 19 July to consider the 
candidates and submitted an appointment recommendation for the Shadow 
Executive to consider. The Shadow Executive could choose whether to accept the 
appointment recommendation or refuse it, not appoint at this time and re-advertise 
the position.  
 
For the consideration of the private appendix, the Shadow Executive resolved that 
under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for this  item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Page 2



 

 

Paragraph 1 Information relating to any individual 
 
After this consideration, the public were invited back into the chamber. All Members 
involved in the recruitment process were thanked for their work in the rigorous 
recruitment exercise. This had culminated in a unanimous recommendation from 
the Sub Committee that Rachael Shimmin be appointed to the role of Chief 
Executive and Head of Paid Service of the Buckinghamshire Council.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Rachael Shimmin be appointed to the role of Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service of the Buckinghamshire Council with a salary of £210,000 on a 
personal contract. 
 
Note: All Chief Executives left the room during the consideration of this item. 
 

7. CHIEF OFFICER RESOURCING AND DESIGNATION  
 
A report was submitted to the Shadow Executive regarding proposed arrangements 
for the new Senior Leadership team that would be in place in advance of Vesting 
Day on 1 April 2020. This team was referred to as Tiers 1-3 and their reporting lines 
were represented in the report. It was important that the transition of senior staff 
into either new roles or their exit was managed to ensure that business as usual 
continued to be delivered alongside the transformation. The winding up of the 
legacy cou
[...]
 2020. 
In total, 87 out of 168 Town and Parish Councils were now engaged in delivering 
devolved high services, with key services including urban grass cutting; 65% of 
which was now cut under devolved arrangements.  
 
Following the unitary decision in 2018 and in order to allow for development of a 
new localism offer, a decision was made to extend the existing budget for a further 
year. The localism workstream was currently engaged with Town and Parish 
Councils to develop the new devolution framework. To provide sufficient time for 
this framework to be fully developed and recognise the budget setting timetable for 
local councils, it was necessary to review the current highways devolution 
agreements as they were due to expire in less than eight months. It was important 
to note that the report was not in relation to any future or enhanced devolution 
opportunity for local councils. Instead it was intended to provide continuity while 
devolution was developed. The extension of the agreements would allow the local 
councils to plan for the next financial year. Moreover, the agreements contained a 
break clause which would allow flexibility should a new localism offer be ready 
earlier than expected.  
 
It was felt that the extension was a sensible working arrangement and would 
provide clarity to local councils whilst localism was developed. Officers confirmed 
that any Parish Council could become involved in these agreements during the 
extension if they were not already.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That funding be extended for a further two years for the devolution of highway 
services on the current terms due to expire on 31 March 2022. 
 
Note: Councillor B Chapple OBE declared a personal interest as a member of 
Aylesbury Town Council.  
 
Councillor I Darby declared a personal interest as a member of Chalfont St Peter 
Parish Council.  
 
Councillor F Wilson declared a personal interest as a member of Chesham Town 
Council.  
 
Councillor M Shaw declared a personal interest as a member of Chesham Town 
Council.  
 
Councillor P Hogan declared a personal interest as a member of Beaconsfield 
Town Council.  
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for following items of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 
The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information because the reports contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).  
 

15. SPADE OAK LAKE  
 
The Shadow Executive received a restricted report regarding a commercial 
opportunity that Wycombe District Council’s Cabinet had considered. Consideration 
was given to the confidential information contained within the report.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the decision of Wycombe District Council’s Cabinet be endorsed in the 
acquisition of Spade Oak Lake, Little Marlow. 
 

16. WOODLANDS AND EASTERN LINK ROAD SOUTH  
 
Councillor K Wood was the Chairman for this item.  
 
A confidential report had been submitted to the Shadow Executive for them to  
consider funding from AVDC and BCC towards the Eastern Link Road South and 
Woodlands development to progress. Consideration was given to the restricted 
information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That:-  
 

a) the funding from AVDC and BCC be approved to allow the ELRS and 
Woodlands development to progress.  

b) the establishment of a Member and Officer Stakeholder Board be 
supported to represent the interests of AVDC, BCC and the future 
Council and provide a steer on the member representation on the Board.  

 
Note: Councillor B Chapple OBE declared a personal interest as the local Member.  
 
Councillors S Bowles, I Darby, N Naylor and M Tett declared personal interests as 
LEP Board Members and did not take part in the debate or vote on the item.  
 

Page 9



 

 

Councillor C Harriss declared a prejudicial interest as Director of BA and left the 
room during the item.  
 

17. INVESTMENT PROPERTY  
 
Councillor M Tett resumed Chairmanship for this item.  
 
A confidential report had been submitted for the Shadow Executive to consider a 
commercial opportunity proposed by South Bucks District Council of an investment 
property. Members considered the restricted information contained within the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the proposed purchase investment property by South Bucks District Council 
be approved subject to due diligence.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

Answers to questions – Meeting of the Shadow Executive 23 July 2019 
 
 
Questions from Councillor R Stuchbury 
 
 
Question 1 - IT legacy from the five local authorities 

 What approach will the shadow authority be undertaking regarding legacy 
issues relating to IT within the five authorities to ensure conformity, ease of 
access and use within the new structures within the future unitary council?  

Answer  

 The shadow authority has several workstreams underway to prepare for 
Unitary and ensure conformity and ease of access to services.  These 
include changes to data networks to enable access “across borders” to core 
applications (e.g. SAP), providing a new, single email domain and ensuring 
information security is maintained or improved.   

 ICT is also working closely with other unitary workstreams (e.g. Customer & 
Digital, Finance, HR and Communications) to present a new, consistent and 
effective way to interact with the new authority.  Projects include 
implementing a new website, amending/re-branding applications, aligning 
finance/HR systems and delivering changes to telephone systems.   All 
these projects aim to ensure the new authority functions legally and safely 
as a new entity from day 1 and delivers a good service to residents, 
businesses, members, staff and suppliers.   
 

 The ICT workstream will also develop a customer-led ICT strategy and plan 
to merge/ integrate/ consolidate ICT systems post-vesting, so that the 
Buckinghamshire Council operates as a single entity – further improving 
ease of access and conformity.    

 
 
Question 2 - IT legacy from the five local authorities 

 How will IT be used regarding matters such as Planning which is used by 
Members of the Public and are often contentious particularly when 
challenging planning decisions? Or is this something that cannot be 
undertaken until the new local authority is in operation through legal 
considerations and due to limits within the structural changes order? 

Answer  

 At this stage, it is our understanding that current services such as planning 
will continue to be provided area by area. Members of the public will be able 
to access current arrangements, via existing and re-branded 
websites/portals.  In addition, there will be a new website and telephone 
numbers to help guide members of the public to the appropriate services. 
 

Page 11



 

 

 Once we develop and agree our ICT transformation strategy, plans will be 
executed to provide a consistent and unified approach to services across the 
county.  
 

 
Question 3 - Equality of opportunity to public services 
  

 What actions are being undertaken within the structural planning for the new 
local authority which will ensure services are distributed equally throughout 
the county and not primarily focusing on areas with a high population? It 
should be recognised that Buckinghamshire is presently & fortunately still a 
rural county with a very large rural population living alongside equally valued 
urban communities.  

 
Answer  
 

 The creation of a new single council for Buckinghamshire provides a unique 
opportunity to strengthen local democracy, as well as improve services 
[...]
 effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral 

divisions in the area of the relevant local authority.” 
 
In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Shadow Authority will have regard to any guidance for the time being 
issued by the Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act and the value of any decision under 
consideration (e.g. £1 million or above could be regarded as significant but this has to be considered in the context of the particular 
decision). 
 

P
age 31



 
 

As a matter of good practice, this notice may also includes other items, in addition to key decisions, that are to be considered by the 
Shadow Executive. 
 
Each item considered will have a report; appendices will be included (as appropriate). Regulation 9(1g) allows that other documents 
relevant to the item may be submitted to the decision-maker. Subject to prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, this information will be 
published on the website usually 5 working-days before the date of the meeting. Paper copies may be requested using the contact details 
below. 
 
*The public can be excluded for an item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph numbers and descriptions are as follows: 
 
Paragraph 1 Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

Paragraph 3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular  person (including the authority holding that information) 

Paragraph 4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority 

Paragraph 5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 

Paragraph 6 
 

Information which reveals that the authority proposes:  
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment 

Paragraph 7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 
Part II of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that information falling into paragraphs 1 - 7 above is exempt 
information if and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. Nothing in the Regulations authorises or requires a local authority to disclose to the public or make 
available for public inspection any document or part of a document if, in the opinion of the proper officer, that document or part of a 
document contains or may contain confidential information. Should you wish to make any representations in relation to any of the items 
being considered in private, you can do so – in writing – using the contact details below.  
 
Democratic Services, Programme Management Office, Buckinghamshire County Council, Walton Street, Aylesbury, HP20 1UA  
| 01296 674691 | demservices-shadow@buckscc.gov.uk  

P
age 32

mailto:demservices-shadow@buckscc.gov.uk


 

 

SUMMARY 

Title of Report:  UNITARY ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  

Responsible 
Officer: 

John Reed 

Officer Contact:  
Direct Dial: 
Email: 

John Reed 
01296 674814 
JOHNREED@BUCKSCC.GOV.UK 

Recommendation: 
 
 

Members are requested to:  
 

1. Agree that the new Unitary Council will have a countywide  
footprint for both Members and Staff, and that the emerging 
policy will enable the flexibility to work in any of the new 
council’s offices across the County.   
 

2. Agree to a two phase office accommodation strategy as 
set out in this report to include: 

 
a) A first phase to take the necessary steps to implement 

the proposed  small Unitary Headquarters at the 
Gateway, Aylesbury on an interim basis. 

 
b) A second phase to take the necessary steps to enable 

the transformation work for the office accommodation 
strategy post vesting day. 

 
3. Delegate to the Shadow interim S151 Officer authority to 

make necessary appointments of consultants and contractors 
to facilitate the work to progress the strategy and 
implementation, provided that costs fall within the budget 
envelope set out in this report. 

 

Legal & Finance:  If Members are in agreement with the proposed 
recommendations, the detailed proposal will be developed. A 
preliminary budget has been included in the transition budget 
for the transition accommodation strategy of £700k.  
 
There are not considered to be any legal implications to the 
adoption of the interim Corporate Headquarters. There are 
practical issues and these will be considered as part of the 
further work being undertaken.  
 

Options: 1. Do nothing – This is not considered an option. The 
Unitary will need to establish a new Accommodation 
Strategy due to substantial overlaps in business activity 
and the requirement to achieve efficiency savings in the 

Report For:  SHADOW EXECUTIVE  
 

Meeting Date:  20 August 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Corporate Estate. 
 

2. Consider an alternative arrangement. It is considered 
that either  the Gateway or the County Council offices 
would be able to accommodate the interim headquarters 
to enable the New Council to operate effectively and 
would reduce the requirement for substantial alterations 
elsewhere.  
 

3. Agree the Gateway as the proposed base for a small 
corporate Headquarters on an interim basis whilst the 
overarching longer term Office Accommodation strategy 
is agreed. THIS IS THE RECOMMENDED OPTION. 

 

Reason: 
(Executive only) 

The proposed approach supports the development of a short 
and longer term office accommodation strategy for 
Buckinghamshire Council. 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The purpose of the report is to seek a view from Shadow Executive on the proposed 
approach to the development of a short and longer term office accommodation 
strategy for the new Unitary Council to support service delivery and the democratic 
process both in transition and transformation.  

 

Content of Report 

Background 

 

1. Together, the five councils in Buckinghamshire hold a range of properties which 
are central to the current delivery of council services. In the longer term, as the 
unitary council develops its future models of service delivery through the 
transformation programme, there will be a need for a fundamental review of the 
property estate to ensure it is fit for purpose. There may be opportunities to 
rationalise properties, in line with the principles of the One Public Estate 
programme, and to contribute to the new council’s objectives in relation to 
income generation, regeneration, asset optimisation etc.   

 

2. An immediate issue to consider is around office accommodation. The longer term 
accommodation needs are to be considered as part of the future transformation 
programme for the new council. However, there are some key issues around our 
office accommodation arrangements during the transitional phase which we need 
to determine now so that property teams can plan effectively for Vesting Day. 
These include the approach to office move requirements, the location of the 
senior management team, and member accommodation.   

 

Page 34



This paper proposes a two phase approach to office accommodation planning.   

 

Phase 1- Interim Office Accommodation 2020-2022 

 

3. A key principle for Vesting Day is that the vast majority of staff will continue to be 
based at their existing place of work, with the flexibility to access other buildi
[...]
need to be developed in a 
way that is aligned with the emerging service delivery model, the development of 
the council’s vision, values and behaviours, and the council’s broader objectives, 
for example in relation to its regeneration ambitions.  It is envisaged that 
specialist accommodation consultants will need to be engaged to work with the 
council in developing this strategy.  

 

Resourcing requirements 

 

19. This paper seeks initial authority on the proposed strategy. Subject to views, the 
proposals will be developed in more detail and costed.  

 

 

Corporate Implications 

 

20. The Corporate implications are set out in the paper, together with financial and 
legal implications. 

 

 

Consultation 

 

21. The report seeks authority to undertake further feasibility work. Further 
consultation will occur as part of that process.  

 

Page 38



Next Steps 

 

22. The next steps are; 
 

 Form and brief the Consultants and internal team undertaking this work. 

 Produce final programme, cost and delivery plan. 

 Engagement with relevant Boards to develop the supporting work around 
the plan. 

 Finalise plan in consultation with Members. 

 

Background Papers 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 28 Day Notice
	2019.08.12

	6 Accommodation Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE  
SHADOW EXECUTIVE MEETING 

 
TUESDAY 20TH AUGUST 2019 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Martin Tett (Chairman) 

 Councillors B Chapple OBE, A Cranmer, I Darby, 
T Green, P Hogan, A Macpherson, D Martin, N Naylor, 
W Whyte, G Williams, T Butcher, D Dhillon, B Everitt, 
N Glover, D Johncock and L Walsh 
 

Also in Attendance: 

 Councillor R Stuchbury 
 

 
Apologies:  
 

K Wood, S Bowles, J Chilver, C Harriss, M Shaw and 
F Wilson 

 
2 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the 23 July Shadow Executive meeting were agreed subject to an 
amendment to minute item 15 to note that the decision was endorsed by Members 
subject to due diligence, as well as clarification on legalities in relation to responsibility 
for contamination and funding for ongoing revenue costs.  
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor W Whyte declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 as the Aylesbury 
Vale District Council representative on the board of Aylesbury Vale Estates. 
 

4 Question Time  
 

Question 1 
 
The proposed route of the Cambridge, Milton Keynes to Oxford expressway is 
expected to be published in September. What level of consultation is envisaged 
following publication of the proposed route, and is this a matter for the 
respective District Councils as local planning authorities to consider, or the 
Shadow Authority? 

 
It was advised that the new Secretary of State for Transport would determine the 
timing and nature of consultation on the Expressway. Further, that Highways England 
and the Department for Transport had been urged to consult more widely with 
members of the public and Town and Parish Councils when the consultation was 
expected to take place in the autumn. It was noted that all the Buckinghamshire 
Councils would be entitled to consider and respond to the matter individually. 
 
Several questions had been submitted to the Shadow Executive by Councillor R 
Stuchbury. It was advised the answers to the further questions submitted by Councillor 
Stuchbury would be received in writing, and would be attached to the minutes of the 
meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

5 28 Day Notice  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the 28 Day Notice be noted. 
 

6 Accommodation Strategy  
 

The report sought a view from the Shadow Executive on the proposed approach to the 
development of a short and longer term office accommodation strategy for the new 
Buckinghamshire Council to support service delivery and the democratic process both 
in transition and transformation. It was noted that correspondence from UNISON 
relating to the proposed approach had been received. 
 
It was felt that the Gateway was a sensible choice for a small corporate headquarters 
on an interim basis given its central location in the county and the fact that this is a 
modern building with sufficient car parking for Members and staff.  
 
A concern was raised as to the proposed budget of £700k for the transition 
accommodation strategy. It was noted that the budget was the maximum amount 
expected to be required, and was to ensure that the building was fit for purpose to 
cater for the needs of 147 Members and staff from vesting day. The Chief Executive 
was asked to keep this budget under review.   
 
Members felt that the approach for the majority of members of staff to remain in their 
existing offices in the interim was a sensible approach. It was suggested that, although 
Aylesbury was the geographical centre of the county, the largest population was 
further south and that a venue further south of the county might be more suitable. It 
was noted that, at present, Aylesbury was the closest town to their homes for the 
majority of members of staff working for the 5 Bucks Councils. Furthermore, it was 
clarified that this strategy only referred to office accommodation, and was not about 
access to Council services by members of the public. A further paper on council 
access points was under development, and this would include the arrangements by 
which members of the public will be able to call into see the Council at different 
locations across Buckinghamshire.  
 
It was questioned as to whether external consultants or in house specialist knowledge 
would be used to support the development of the longer term accommodation 
strategy, and it was noted that the Council would seek to minimise the use of external 
consultants where possible.  
 
It was advised that there was space available at the Gateway for a small corporate 
headquarters, and that the potential lost rental income for the space proposed to 
accommodate the headquarters at the Gateway would need to be taken into account 
in developing the budget for the new Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. to agree that the new Unitary Council will have a countywide footprint for 

both Members and Staff, and that the emerging policy will enable the 
flexibility to work in any of the new council’s offices across the county. 

 



 

 

2. to agree to a two phase office accommodation strategy as set out in the 
report to include: 

 
a) a first phase to take the necessary steps to implement the proposed small 
Unitary Headquarters at the Gateway, Aylesbury, on an interim basis. 
 
b) a second phase to take the necessary steps to enable the transformation 
work for the office accommodation strategy post vesting day. 
 
3. to delegate authority to the Shadow Interim S151 Officer to make necessary 
appointments of consultants and contractors to facilitate the work to progress 
the strategy and implementation, provided that costs fall within the budget 
envelope set out in the report. 
 

7 Exclusion of the public  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

any particular  person (including the authority holding that 
information) 

 
8 Waste Collection Contract Procurement for Chiltern, South Bucks and Wycombe  

 

The Confidential report was discussed in private session and it was agreed that 
officers would produce a confidential paper for use by the Chief Executive of Chiltern 
Council and the Interim Head of Paid Service of Wycombe District Council for 
inclusion into the Cabinet reports which will be considered by the District Councils as 
Confidential Items on 27 August. 
 
It was then RESOLVED:    
 
That the Leader of the Buckinghamshire Shadow Executive shall write in 
confidence to the Leaders of Aylesbury Vale, Wycombe, South Bucks and 
Chiltern District Councils to summarise the Shadow Executive’s views and 
decision on the current waste procurement process. 
 
Members then discussed future steps which may be taken and it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Executive for the Shadow Authority be authorised to take any 
further steps as appropriate to implement the decision of the Shadow Executive 
in relation to the waste procurement process.  
 
 
End of meeting: 12.21 pm  
 
 



 

 

Questions received from Councillor R Stuchbury – 20 August 2019 
 

Question 1 

 
The proposed route of the Cambridge, Milton Keynes to Oxford expressway is 
expected to be published in September. What level of consultation is envisaged 
following publication of the proposed route, and is this a matter for the respective 
District Councils as local planning authorities to consider, or the Shadow Authority? 

  
Answer 
 
It will be for the new Secretary of State for Transport to determine the timing and 
nature of consultation on the Expressway. The next stage would normally be to 
undertake a non-statutory public consultation exercise seeking views on a range of 
route options within the Government’s preferred corridor. Should this go ahead it is 
now more likely to be in late Autumn not September. All the Buckinghamshire 
Councils will be entitled to consider this matter individually, although it does make 
sense for the Shadow Executive to broker a collective view from all Councils if 
possible. 
  
Question 2 
 
The government intends to place in its growth plans roughly 100,000 new properties in 
Buckinghamshire. With this in mind, as well as the plans for the expressway, what 
strategic planning can be undertaken by the Shadow Authority?  
 
Answer 
  
We are not aware that it is Government policy to place more homes in 
Buckinghamshire than those already being planned in the three Local Plans in various 
stages of preparation across the County. The new Unitary Plan for Buckinghamshire 
has to be agreed within 5 years of vesting day and will provide the strategic plan for 
the County. The Shadow Executive’s priority is to support the completion of the Vale 
of Aylesbury and Wycombe Local Plans, and to progress the joint Chiltern & South 
Buckinghamshire Local Plan as far as possible, before vesting day. Time and 
resource permitting, the Shadow Authority may start evidence gathering to assist in 
unitary plan preparation post-vesting day. 

   
Question 3 
 
Will the Shadow Authority have the ability to meet to form a view on the proposed 
route for the expressway and the government’s growth plans for Buckinghamshire, or 
are these matters for the respective local planning authorities? 
  
Answer 
 
This is currently a matter for each of the individual Buckinghamshire Councils to make 
comments on and elected Members should make their view known to their individual 
authorities.  
 
 
 
 



 

 

Question 4 
 
The draft accounts for 2018/19 show that the five councils had total useable reserves of 
£300M, of which half were held by BCC. What do we expect useable reserves to be at the 
start of 2020/21 within the new Buckinghamshire Council? 

 
Answer 
 
The consolidated reserves position is currently being reviewed, including the currently agreed 
use of reserves by the 5 councils. 
 
Any final use of reserves will be considered as part of the budget process and the overall 
position will not, therefore, be able to be confirmed until then. 
 
 


